its financial statements, aligning its policy with the jurisdiction of the resource properties, its significant investors, and the
accounting policies of its peers. Under the new policy, the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights continue
to be capitalized. Exploration and evaluation costs, subsequent to acquisition, are expensed until it has been established that a
resource property is technically feasible and commercially viable and a mine development decision has been made by the
Company. Thereafter, the Company will capitalize expenditures subsequently incurred to develop the mine, prior to the start of
mining operations.

FARADAY COPPER CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

17

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

The Company has applied the change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis and has therefore restated its comparatives
for the year ended December 31, 2022  as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $

Non-current assets
Resource properties 20,497,040 (15,541,712) 4,955,328

Shareholders’ equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,751,864 (577,166) 4,174,698

Deficit (41,995,660) (14,964,546) (56,960,206)

As at January 1, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $

Non-current assets
Resource properties 6,664,736 (1,709,408) 4,955,328

Shareholders’ equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,045,718 - 3,045,718

Deficit (50,101,011) (1,709,408) (51,810,419)

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the year ended December 31, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $
Exploration and evaluation expense - 13,255,138 13,255,138

Currency translation adjustment (1,706,146) 577,166 (1,128,980)
Net loss for the year (8,076,884) (13,255,138) (21,332,022)

Loss per share (basic and diluted) (0.07) (0.12) (0.19)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares (basic and diluted) 113,972,241 - 113,972,241

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $

Cash used in operating activities (2,992,891) (11,478,786) (14,471,677)
Cash used in investing activities (13,045,393) 11,478,786 (1,566,607)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $

Balance, December 31, 2021 10,502,488 - 10,502,488
Share-based compensation 4,547,342 - 4,547,342

Shares issued for equity placement 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
Shares issued for options exercise 380,125 - 380,125

Settlement of RSUs (96,710) - (96,710)
Change in accounting policy - (1,709,408) (1,709,408)

Currency translation adjustment 1,706,146 (577,166) 1,128,980
Net loss for the year (8,076,884) (13,255,138) (21,332,022)

Balance, December 31, 2022 28,962,507 (15,541,712) 13,420,795

FARADAY COPPER CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

18

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of the Company’s property and equipment is as follows:

 Building Land Equipment Vehicle Total

 $ $ $ $ $

Costs
Balance, December 31, 2021 273,333 32,156 39,454 - 344,943

Additions 1,024,171 - 171,519 - 1,195,690
Foreign exchange 15,565 1,704 1,273 - 18,542

Balance, December 31, 2022 1,313,069 33,860 212,246 - 1,559,175

Additions 1,548,657 13,242,050 97,275 115,565 15,003,547
Foreign exchange (30,830) (795) (4,983) - (36,608)

Balance, December 31, 2023 2,830,896 13,275,115 304,538 115,565 16,526,114

Amortization
Balance, December 31, 2021 55,612 - 1,237 - 56,849

Amortization 31,745 - 23,884 - 55,629
Foreign exchange 2,178 - 465 - 2,643

Balance, December 31, 2022 89,535 - 25,586 - 115,121

Amortization 59,933 - 63,330 11,557 134,820
Foreign exchange (2,098) - (601) - (2,699)

Balance, December 31, 2023 147,370 - 88,315 11,557 247,242

Net book value
Balance, December 31, 2022 1,223,534 33,860 186,660 - 1,444,054

Balance, December 31, 2023 2,683,526 13,275,115 216,223 104,008 16,278,872

Mercer Ranch

In March 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of the Mercer Ranch in Arizona, included in land for $13,242,050
(US$10,012,135) which included USD$250,000 deposit classified as other long-term assets as at December 31, 2022.

6. RESOURCE PROPERTIES

Copper Creek Resource Properties, Arizona

The Company acquired 100% of the Copper Creek project through the acquisition of Redhawk Resources Inc. (“Redhawk”) for
a value of $4,955,328 in 2018. All permits of this resource property are in good standing. During the year ended December 31,
2023, there have been no additions to acquisition costs (2022 - $nil).